STRAWBRIDGE Henry Albert

Born: 17 Oct 1852 Stockland, Devon, England
Died: 10 Jan 1932 (80) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Father: John 1826 - 1910 Feilding
Mother: Mary Sansom 1825 - 1875 Greytown
Married: (1) 16 Nov 1874 Axminster, Devon, England
BERRY Emma

Born: c 1854

Died: 9 Feb 1881 (27) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:

Father:

Mother:

Married: (2"%) 7 Oct 1885 Feilding, NZ

McALISTER Sarah

Born: 25 Jul 1868 Island of St Helena

Died: 23 Mar 1951 (83) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: Henry 1828 - 1895 Feilding
Mother: Martha Priscilla Coles 1835 - 1901 Feilding
Children:

Strawbridge Albert Henry (Henry)

Born: 1 Sep 1876 Greytown, NZ

Died: 27 Sep 1901 (25) Sth Africa

Buried: Bastards Drift, Sth Africa
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Boer war, Service No 3423, Trooper, Nz Mounted Rifles
6" Contingent, KIA



Strawbridge Lilly May

Born: 18 Feb 1878 Greytown, NZ
Died: 31 Oct 1878 (0) Greytown, NZ
Buried: Greytown, NZ, cemetery

Strawbridge Dora Ellen

Born: 18 Aug 1879 Greytown, NZ
Died: 1 Nov 1966 (87) Stoke, NZ
Buried: Seaview cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (1) 7 Mar 1899 Divorced 1906
Town Charles Christopher

Born: c 1872 London, England
Died: 29 Nov 1924 (52) Invercargill, NZ
Buried: St Johns cemetery, Invercargill, NZ

WW1, Private, Pince Consorts Own Rifle Brigade,
Service No 50932

Married: (2"9) 16 Oct 1920 Wellington, NZ
Leebody Alexander Thomson

Born: 20 Nov 1879 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 1 Jun 1937 (58) Nelson, NZ
Buried: Seaview cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (3™) 5 Aug 1942 Nelson, NZ
McGregor Alexander

Born: 11 Aug 1878

Died: 4 Jan 1949 (71) Dunedin, NZ
Buried: Anderson Bay cemetery, Dunedin, NZ
Strawbridge NR

Born: 22 Jun 1886 Levin, NZ
Died: 22 Jun 1886 (0) Levin, NZ
Buried:

Strawbridge Helen Alice Francis

Born: 27 Jan 1888 Levin, NZ
Died: 15 Feb 1974 (86) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: 12 Jun 1916 Levin, NZ
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Simmons Hugh Leonard

Born: 20 May 1894 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 27 Nov 1918 (24) Waverley, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

WW1, Service No 2/478, Sergeant, NZ Field Artillery

Strawbridge Douglas McAlister

Born: 17 Aug 1889 Levin, NZ

Died: 20 May 1918 (29) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton West cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
Married: 9 Feb 1914 Taumarunui, NZ
Underwood Emily

Born: 30 Dec 1891 Pukekawa, NZ
Died: 26 Feb 1981 (90) Sydney, NSW, Aus
Buried: Randwick cemetery, Sydney, Aus
Strawbridge Stanley Albert

Born: 16 Aug 1891 Levin, NZ

Died: 19 Sep 1967 (76) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, Service No 6/3886, Private, Canterbury Infantry
Battalion, C Company

Married: (1% 2 Nov 1922 Divorced 1925/26
McIntosh Elizabeth

Born: 25 Jun 1873

Died: 1 Sep 1958 (85) Nelson, NZ
Buried: Richmond cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (2"9) 22 Nov 1940 Wellington, NZ
Archer Ada Emily

Born: 23 Dec 1897 Wellington, NZ
Died: 26 Oct 1969 (72) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
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Strawbridge

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Winter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Notes:

14 Sep 1893

6 Jun 1966 (73)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

WW1, Service No 10/1668, Private, Wellington Infantry

Battalion

11 Feb 1918

Norman John Henry
Levin, NZ
Wellington, NZ

Susan Harriett
6 Feb 1897
28 Jul 1946 (49)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Wellington, NZ

Pahiatua, NZ
Wellington, NZ

On 1905 unofficial census as a bushman with 6 people & 2 buildings

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

1894
1896
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1946
1949

1911
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Henry
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Hugh

Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Retired

Retired

Retired

Sarah
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Helen
Colyton

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster



1914
1919
1922
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1911
1914
1919

1914
1925
1928
1931
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

1914
1919
1922
1925
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Douglas
Owhango
Taumarunui

Stanley
Levin
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Norman

Belvedere
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Carpenter
Carpenter

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman

Chauffer
Chauffer
Driver
Driver

Levin

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Emily

Taum.
Auckland

Ada

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Susan
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington

Spinster
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married



1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
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Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Upper Hutt
Wellington
Wellington

Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Watersider
Labourer
Labourer
Retired

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



