STRAWBRIDGE Henry Albert

Born: 17 Oct 1852 Stockland, Devon, England

Died: 10 Jan 1932 (80) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Father: John 1826 – 1910 Feilding Mother: Mary Sansom 1825 – 1875 Greytown

Married: (1st) 16 Nov 1874 Axminster, Devon, England

BERRY Emma

Born: c 1854

Died: 9 Feb 1881 (27) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried:

Father: Mother:

Married: (2nd) 7 Oct 1885 Feilding, NZ

McALISTER Sarah

Born: 25 Jul 1868 Island of St Helena Died: 23 Mar 1951 (83) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: Henry 1828 – 1895 Feilding Mother: Martha Priscilla Coles 1835 – 1901 Feilding

Children:

Strawbridge Albert Henry (Henry)

Born: 1 Sep 1876 Greytown, NZ Died: 27 Sep 1901 (25) Sth Africa

Buried: Bastards Drift, Sth Africa

Boer war, Service No 3423, Trooper, Nz Mounted Rifles

6th Contingent, KIA

Strawbridge Lilly May

Born: 18 Feb 1878 Greytown, NZ Died: 31 Oct 1878 (0) Greytown, NZ

Buried: Greytown, NZ, cemetery

Strawbridge Dora Ellen

Born: 18 Aug 1879 Greytown, NZ Died: 1 Nov 1966 (87) Stoke, NZ

Buried: Seaview cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (1st) 7 Mar 1899 Divorced 1906

Town Charles Christopher

Born: c 1872 London, England Died: 29 Nov 1924 (52) Invercargill, NZ

Buried: St Johns cemetery, Invercargill, NZ

WW1, Private, Pince Consorts Own Rifle Brigade,

Service No 50932

Married: (2nd) 16 Oct 1920 Wellington, NZ

Leebody Alexander Thomson

Born: 20 Nov 1879 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 1 Jun 1937 (58) Nelson, NZ

Buried: Seaview cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (3rd) 5 Aug 1942 Nelson, NZ

McGregor Alexander

Born: 11 Aug 1878

Died: 4 Jan 1949 (71) Dunedin, NZ

Buried: Anderson Bay cemetery, Dunedin, NZ

Strawbridge NR

Born: 22 Jun 1886 Levin, NZ Died: 22 Jun 1886 (0) Levin, NZ

Buried:

Strawbridge Helen Alice Francis

Born: 27 Jan 1888 Levin, NZ Died: 15 Feb 1974 (86) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: 12 Jun 1916 Levin, NZ

Simmons Hugh Leonard

Born: 20 May 1894 Christchurch, NZ Died: 27 Nov 1918 (24) Waverley, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

WW1, Service No 2/478, Sergeant, NZ Field Artillery

Strawbridge Douglas McAlister

Born: 17 Aug 1889 Levin, NZ
Died: 20 May 1918 (29) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton West cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 9 Feb 1914 Taumarunui, NZ

Underwood Emily

Born: 30 Dec 1891 Pukekawa, NZ Died: 26 Feb 1981 (90) Sydney, NSW, Aus

Buried: Randwick cemetery, Sydney, Aus

Strawbridge Stanley Albert

Born: 16 Aug 1891 Levin, NZ
Died: 19 Sep 1967 (76) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, Service No 6/3886, Private, Canterbury Infantry

Battalion, C Company

Married: (1st) 2 Nov 1922 Divorced 1925/26

McIntosh Elizabeth

Born: 25 Jun 1873

Died: 1 Sep 1958 (85) Nelson, NZ

Buried: Richmond cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (2nd) 22 Nov 1940 Wellington, NZ

Archer Ada Emily

Born: 23 Dec 1897 Wellington, NZ Died: 26 Oct 1969 (72) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Strawbridge Norman John Henry

Born: 14 Sep 1893 Levin, NZ Died: 6 Jun 1966 (73) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

WW1, Service No 10/1668, Private, Wellington Infantry

Battalion

Married: 11 Feb 1918 Wellington, NZ

Winter Susan Harriett

Born: 6 Feb 1897 Pahiatua, NZ Died: 28 Jul 1946 (49) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Notes:

On 1905 unofficial census as a bushman with 6 people & 2 buildings

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

	Henry		Sarah	
1894	Levin	Bushman	Levin	Married
1896	Levin	Bushman	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Bushman	Levin	Married
1905	Levin	Bushman	Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Bushman	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1919	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington	Married
1925	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1928	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1931	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1935			Wellington	Widow
1938			Wellington	Widow
1941			Wellington	Widow
1946			Wellington	Widow
1949			Wellington	Widow
	Hugh		Helen	
1911			Colyton	Spinster

1914			Levin	Spinster
1919			Wellington	Widow
1922			Wellington	Widow
1928			Wellington	Widow
1931			Wellington	Widow
1935			Wellington	Widow
1938			Wellington	Widow
1941			Wellington	Widow
1943			Wellington	Widow
1946			Wellington	Widow
1949			Wellington	Widow
1954			Wellington	Widow
1957			Wellington	Widow
1960			Wellington	Widow
1963			Wellington	Widow
1966			Wellington	Widow
1969			Wellington	Widow
1972			Wellington	Widow
	Douglas		Emily	
1911	Owhango	Carpenter	•	
1914	Taumarunui	Carpenter	Taum.	Married
1919		·	Auckland	Widow
	Stanlov		۸da	
101/	Stanley	Lahourer	Ada	
1914 1925	Levin	Labourer	Ada	
1925	Levin Nelson	Labourer	Ada	
1925 1928	Levin Nelson Nelson	Labourer Labourer	Ada	
1925 1928 1931	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson	Labourer Labourer Labourer		Married
1925 1928 1931 1941	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Wellington	Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Wellington Wellington	Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Widow
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman Storeman Storeman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Widow
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Belvedere	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman Storeman Storeman Chauffer	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman Storeman Storeman Chauffer Chauffer	Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman Storeman Storeman Chauffer Chauffer Driver	Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Levin Nelson Nelson Nelson Wellington	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Storeman Storeman Storeman Chauffer Chauffer	Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow

1928	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1931	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1935	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1938	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1941	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1943	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1946	Wellington	Driver		
1949	Wellington	Driver		
1954	Wellington	Watersider		
1957	Upper Hutt	Labourer		
1960	Wellington	Labourer		
1963	Wellington	Retired		